TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO ORDINANCE NO. 2021-200

APPROVING P.U.D. OUTLINE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR PURVIS FARM LOCATED IN THE SOUTH HALF OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE $6^{\rm TH}$ PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COUNTY OF WELD, STATE OF COLORADO, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 111.0 ACRES.

WHEREAS, the Town of Johnstown, Colorado ("Town") is a Colorado home rule municipality, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado and the Town's Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council is vested with authority to administer the affairs of the Town; and

WHEREAS, 6037 Johnstown LLC, a Colorado corporation, submitted an application to the Town for approval of a P.U.D. Amended Outline Development Plan for a subdivision known as Purvis Farm, located in the South Half of Section 6, Township 4 North, Range 67 West of the 6th Principal Meridian, Town of Johnstown, County of Weld, State of Colorado, consisting of approximately 111.0 acres; and

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2021, the Planning and Zoning Commission held a public hearing and recommended approval of the Purvis Farm P.U.D. Outline Development Plan; and

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2021, the Town Council held a public hearing concerning approval of the Purvis Farm P.U.D. Outline Development Plan; and

WHEREAS, after considering the Planning and Zoning Commission's recommendation for approval, reviewing the file and conducting such public hearing, Town Council finds that the Purvis Farm P.U.D. Outline Development Plan is consistent with, and furthers the goals of, the *Johnstown Area Comprehensive Plan* goals and is compatible with all other applicable Town standards and regulation; and

WHEREAS, based on the foregoing, Town Council desires to approve the Purvis Farm P.U.D. Outline Development Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO, THAT:

Section 1. P.U.D. Outline Development Plan Approval. The Purvis Farm P.U.D. Outline Development Plan, located in located in South Half of Section 6, Township 4 North, Range 67 West of the 6th Principal Meridian, Town of Johnstown, County of Weld, State of Colorado,

consisting of approximately 111.0 acres ("Property"), attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A, is hereby approved.

Section 2. Supersede and Replace Prior Outline Development Plan. The Purvis Farm P.U.D. Outline Development Plan adopted herein shall supersede and replace the Purvis-Trembath Outline Development Plan approved concurrently with the annexation of the Property on July 18, 2005, by Ordinance 2005-744.

<u>Section 3. Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance, after its passage on final reading, shall be numbered, recorded, published and posted as required by the Town's Home Rule Charter and the adoption, posting and publication shall be authenticated by the signature of the Mayor and the Town Clerk and by the Certificate of Publication. This Ordinance shall become effective upon final passage as provided by the Town's Home Rule Charter. Copies of the entire Ordinance are available at the office of the Town Clerk.

INTRODUCED AND	APPROVED on	first reading by the Town Council of the Town of
Johnstown, Colorado, this	day of	, 2021.
		TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO
ATTEST:		
By:		By:
By:		Gary Lebsack, Mayor
		AND ADOPTED on second reading by the Town is, 2021.
		TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO
ATTEST:		
Ву:		By:
Diana Seele, Town Clerk		

EXHIBIT A

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land situate in the South Half of Section Six (6), Township Four North (T.4N.), Range Sixtyseven West (R.67W.) of the Sixth Principal Meridian (6th P.M.) being more particularly described as follows:

ALL OF THE N 1/2 OF THE SW 1/4 AND ALL OF THE SW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF WELD, STATE OF COLORADO

EXCEPT THAT PART OF THE SW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION 6, 519 FEET NORTH OF THE SW CORNER THEREOF; THENCE EAST 252 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 346 FEET;

THENCE WEST 252 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 346 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, AND AS CONVEYED BY DEED RECORDED MARCH 12, 1907 IN BOOK 273 AT PAGE 300, WELD COUNTY RECORDS: AND FURTHER EXCEPTING CONVEYANCES TO THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, STATE OF COLORADO, AS RECORDED MAY 10, 1957 IN BOOK 1477 AT PAGE 299, 301 AND 303, WELD COUNTY RECORDS; AND TO PERMANENT EASEMENTS FOR IRRIGATION DITCH AS CONVEYED TO DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, STATE OF COLORADO BY INSTRUMENTS RECORDED MAY 10, 1957 IN BOOK 1477 AT PAGE 307, 308 AND 309, WELD COUNTY RECORDS; AND FURTHER EXCEPTING THAT PART OF THE SW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 6 CONVEYED BY DEED RECORDED FEBRUARY 23, 1951 IN BOOK 1295 AT PAGE 477, WELD COUNTY RECORDS

AND

THAT PORTION OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COUNTY OF WELD, STATE OF COLORADO, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: CONSIDERING THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SE 1/4 OF SECTION 6 AS BEARING N 81° 06' 55" W WITH ALL BEARINGS CONTAINED HEREIN RELATIVE THERETO:

COMMENCING AT THE SW CORNER OF THE SE 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 6;

THENCE N 03° 23' 56" E ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE SE 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 6, A DISTANCE OF 1326.67 FEET TO THE NW CORNER OF ROLLING HILLS RANCH PHASE-1 SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

THENCE S 80° 54' 20" E, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID PHASE-1 A DISTANCE OF 47.06 FEET:

THENCE N 02° 47' 49" E, A DISTANCE OF 1328.21 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE SE 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 6;

THENCE N 81° 12' 35" W, A DISTANCE OF 33.02 FEET TO THE NW CORNER OF SAID SE 1/4; THENCE S 03° 23' 56" W, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SE 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 1326.57 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.